PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPI	E: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE: PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATE REEL/FRAME NO. 029800/0494		TERAL AT	
CONVEYING PART	TY DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
WELLS FARGO B	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 07/05/2013			
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA			
Name:	API DEFENSE, IN	2.		
Street Address:	345 POMROYS DRIVE			
City:	WINDBER			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	15963			
Name:]	
Street Address:	NATIONAL HYBRID, INC.			
City:	3285 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL HWY, SUITE A-7 RONKONKOMA			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	11779			
Nomo		<u></u>]	
Name: Street Address:				
City:	345 POMROYS DRIVE			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	PENNSYLVANIA 15963			
Name:				
Street Address:	8031 AVONIA RD.			
City:				
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	16415			
Name:	SPECTRUM MICR	OWAVE, INC.		
			PATENT	

Street Address:	1900 WEST COLLEGE AVENUE	
City:	STATE COLLEGE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16801	

Name:	API NANOFABRICATION AND RESEARCH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	4705 S. APOPKA VINELAND RD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 210	
City:	ORLANDO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32819	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6388264
Patent Number:	6613605
Patent Number:	7132356
Patent Number:	7271028
Patent Number:	7421353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	7147558290	
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Email:	IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM	
Correspondent Name:	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP	
Address Line 1:	650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR	
Address Line 4:	COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036793-0024	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J Azcona	
Signature:	/kja/	
Date:	07/08/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=National Hybrid - partial release of patents WF#page1.tif source=National Hybrid - partial release of patents WF#page2.tif source=National Hybrid - partial release of patents WF#page3.tif		

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This Partial Release, dated as of July <u>5</u>, 2013 (this "<u>Partial Release</u>"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of the Grantors (as such term is defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated February 6, 2013, and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 029800/0494 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among API Defense, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>API Defense</u>"), National Hybrid, Inc., a New York corporation ("<u>National Hybrid</u>"), API Cryptek, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Cryptek</u>"), Spectrum Control, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("<u>Spectrum</u>"), Spectrum Microwave, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Spectrum Microwave</u>"), API Nanofabrication and Research Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>API Nano</u>" and together with API Defense, National Hybrid, Cryptek, Spectrum Microwave, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Agent, the Grantors granted Agent a security interest in certain patents (and all applications, technology and know-how, licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto) (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in and to certain of the Patent Collateral which is set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Released Patent <u>Collateral</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Partial Release</u>. Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Partial Release shall not affect the liens and security interests of Agent in any assets other than the Released Patent Collateral.

2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Patent Security Agreement each shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date hereof, including with respect to any Patent Collateral other than the Released Patent Collateral,

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent agrees to provide Company with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Agent's security interest in the Released Patent Collateral.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS PARTIAL RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

DB1/ 74628519.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association			
Ву:	X		
Name:	Ring Himoda		
Title:	VICE president		

Partial Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral

PATENT REEL: 030763 FRAME: 0916

SCHEDULE A TO PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Patent	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Optocoupler Package Being	09633631	6388264
Hermetically Sealed	8/7/00	5/14/02
Interconnection Method	09737408	6613605
Entailing Protuberances Formed by Melting Metal over Contact Areas	12/15/00	9/2/03
Interconnection Method	10650265	7132356
	8/28/03	11/7/06
High Density Electronic	10989882	7271028
Interconnection	11/16/04	9/18/07
Digital Integration Method	10718169	7421353
	11/20/2003	9/2/2008